* There is surplus in the provident fund, hence no liability has been recognised. Further, the surplus is allocated to the employees and

100

(Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

 Gratuity Provident Fund

As at As at
March 31, 2018

As at As at
March 31, 2018

Discount rate (p.a.) 6.80% 7.20% 6.80% 7.20%

Salary growth rate (p.a.) 10.00% 9.00% 10.00% 9.00%

Mortality Indian Assured
Lives Mortality
(IALM) (2006-

Ult.

Indian Assured
Lives Mortality
(IALM) (2006-08)

Indian Assured
Lives Mortality
(2006-08) ulti-
mate table

Indian Assured
Lives Mortality
(2006-08) ulti-
mate table

Expected rate of return on plan assets (p.a.) 6.80% 7.20% 8.65% 8.65%

Retirement age 60 Years 60 Years 60 Years 60 Years

Withdrawal rate 25% 30% 25% 30%

relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

obligation in sensitive to the mortality assumptions.
 The expected return on planned asset is based on the portfolio as a whole and not on the sum of the returns on individual asset categories.

The return is based on several applicable factors mainly the composition of plan assets held, assessed risk of the asset management and
historical returns of the plan assets.

(v) Sensitivity analysis

As at March 31, 2018

Delta Effect of +50 basis points Change in rate of discounting  988

Delta Effect of -50 basis points Change in rate of discounting  1,098  1,015

Delta Effect of +50 basis points Change in rate of salary increase  1,093  1,011

Delta Effect of -50 basis points Change in rate of salary increase  1,068  991

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is

in the balance sheet. The method and type of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis were consistently followed in all the
reporting periods.

101

(Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Gratuity  As at March 31, 2018
 Unquoted  in %  Unquoted in %

Value of Plan Assets  856 100%  923 100%
Bonds 28%  923 100%
Cash and Equivalents 32%
Insurance Company Products

Provident fund  As at March 31, 2018
 Unquoted  in %  Unquoted in %